Public Document Pack

Broxtowe
Borough

COUNCIL

29 May 2018
Dear Sir/Madam

A meeting of the Housing Committee will be held on Wednesday, 6 June 2018 in the New
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 7.00 pm.

Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience.

Yours faithfully

qué Hyo

Chief Executive

To Councillors: E Kerry (Chair) G Harvey
A W G A Stockwell (Vice-Chair) J K Marsters
S A Bagshaw J W McGrath
L A Ball BEM J M Owen
J C Goold J C Patrick

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in
any item on the agenda.

3. MINUTES PAGES 1 -4

The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the
minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2018.

Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB
www.broxtowe.gov.uk



4. INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF RETIREMENT LIVING PAGES 5 - 22
SERVICE

To seek Committee approval to implement a new approach
to delivering the Retirement Living Service.

5. TENURE POLICY PAGES 23 - 42

To seek Committee approval for the new Tenure Policy.

6. DISCHARGE OF LOCAL AUTHORITY HOMELESS DUTY  PAGES 43 - 58
THROUGH THE USE OF PRIVATE SECTOR
ACCOMMODATION POLICY

To seek Committee approval for the reviewed Discharge of
Local Authority Homeless Duty Through the Use of Private
Sector Accommodation Policy.

7. GARAGE MANAGEMENT POLICY PAGES 59 - 76

To seek Committee approval for the new Garage
Management Policy.

8. RIGHT TO BUY POLICIES PAGES 77 - 120

To seek Committee approval for two new policies: Right to
Buy Policy and Right of First Refusal and Discount
Repayment Policy.

9. ALLOCATIONS POLICY PAGES 121 - 158

To seek Committee approval for a new Allocations Policy.

10. OPEN HOUSING PROJECT UPDATE PAGES 159 - 160

To advise the Housing Committee of the work that has been
undertaken and is planned as part of the Open Housing
Upgrade Project.



11.

12.

13.

14.

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PAGES 161 - 168

PLAN - HOUSING - OUTTURN REPORT

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the
Housing Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities
and objectives, and to provide the outturn position relating to
key performance indicators for Housing.

WORK PROGRAMME PAGES 169 - 170

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for
future meetings.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the
following item of business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

CONTRACT FOR SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF PAGES 171 - 174
TECHNOLOGY ENABLED CARE SERVICES




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

HOUSING COMMITTEE
14 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillor E Kerry, Chair

Councillors: S A Bagshaw
L A Ball BEM
M J Crow
J C Goold
G Harvey
J K Marsters
J W McGrath
J M Owen
J C Patrick
M Radulovic MBE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor R | Jackson.

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

36. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2018 were confirmed and
signed.

37. MINUTES OF THE HOUSING PERFORMANCE GROUP

The Committee noted the 28 February 2018 Housing Performance Group
minutes.

38. REFERENCES

38.1 Housing Performance Group
5 December 2017
HOMES SERVICE REVIEW GROUP REPORT

The Committee reviewed the Homes Service Review Group report. It was
noted that further work had been undertaken around re-charging services.

RECOMMENDED to the Homes Services Review Group that

further detailed consideration be given to refs 8 and 9 before reporting
back to the Housing Committee.

Page'l



38.2 Housing Performance Group

39.

40.

5 December 2017
NEIGHBOURHOODS SER
[...]
ility for the patients
discharged and that a robust care package was needed as Broxtowe Borough
Council could not provide this.

RESOLVED that the Hospital Discharge Pilot Scheme be
supported.

Page 2



41.

42.

43.

44,

LEASEHOLD MANAGEMENT POLICY

The Committee noted the new Leasehold Management Policy. The purpose
of the new policy was to provide a higher level of service to leaseholders
through better communication and consultation.

RESOLVED that the new Leasehold Management Policy be
approved.

TENANCY MANAGEMENT POLICY

The Committee reviewed the new Tenancy Management Policy. The purpose
of the Policy was to outline the rights of each Broxtowe Borough Council
tenant has in accordance with the relevant legislation relating to tenancy
management. The policy provides a framework of how the Council would
respond to and manage certain circumstances that tenants may encounter or
may request from the Council during the course of their tenancy. The policy
would also provide clarity on different tenancy types offered by the Council.

RESOLVED that the Tenancy Management Policy be approved.

HOUSING REPAIRS POLICY

The Committee considered the proposed Housing Repairs Policy. The policy
details the levels of service provided, together with specific landlord and
tenant responsibilities and, together with the recently approved gas and
Electrical Safety Policies and associated procedures, provides a robust
framework for the provision and management of the repairs service.
Consultations with tenants and Council staff have been undertaken and the
feedback has been fed into the policy. Members requested that the Right to
Repair information be included in tenants’ newsletters and be provided to all
members to assist with any queries that are presented by tenants.

RESOLVED that the Housing Repairs Policy be approved.

UPDATED SECURE TENANCY AGREEMENT

The Committee noted the Updated Secure Tenancy Agreement. The Council
offers all tenants a secure tenancy in accordance with the Housing Act 1985.
However, due to updated tenancies that would be offered by the Council, it
was required that the existing Secure Tenancy Agreement be updated to
match the new agreements that have been agreed for new tenants. The
updated Secure Tenancy Agreement would not affect existing tenants’ rights
or affect the type of tenancy that they hold, just their responsibilities as a
tenant.

Page33



45.

46.

47.

48.

RESOLVED that the new Secure Tenancy Agreement be approved
for the purposes of a statutory consultation as set out in the plan in
appendix 2.

BUILDING MORE SOCIAL AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING IN BROXTOWE

Consideration was given to building more social and affordable housing in
Broxtowe. The Council uses an ad hoc basis approach to housing building
and it was noted that a more focused approach was required. It was noted
that the Council need to link with other housing providers and associations in
order to create a robust delivery plan.

RESOLVED that:
1.  Work to provide updated information on social and affordable
housing need in Broxtowe be put out to tender.

2. As part of that work the production of a draft house building
delivery plan be required.

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT — UPDATE TO BUSINESS PLAN MODEL

The Committee reviewed the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) financial
model and the 2018/19 budget and changes that have taken place over the
past year. It was noted that the Council were required to produce a 30 year
business plan for the HRA which required further updating during each
financial year.

RECOMMENDED to Council that the updated financial model for
the Housing Revenue Account be approved.

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN
PROGRESS — HOUSING

The Committee received a report on the progress against outcome targets
identified in the Housing Business Plan. It was noted that the average re-let
time had seen a decline in performance. However, further works were being
undertaken to rectify this issue.

WORK PROGRAMME

Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme and noted that a
further report on the Capita system upgrade would be included on the work
programme.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved.

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Housing Committee 6 June 2018
Report of the Chief Executive

INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF RETIREMENT LIVING SERVICE

1. Purpose of report

To seek Committee approval to implement a new approach to delivering the
Retirement Living Service (RLS).

2. Background
In January 2018, following the independent review of the RLS, Committee
approved the consultation with residents and staff on the 3 options for the
future delivery of the RLS as set out in the Housing Quality Network report.

3. Detail

Consultation was undertaken with residents during April/May 2018. This
included a letter and explanatory information sent to all 1,411 RLS addresses
and an invitation to attend one of 25 presentations held across the Borough.
Tenants were asked to feedback their views by completing a paper or web
based survey.

262 people attended the presentations and 626 (44%) surveys were returned.
A maijority supported Option 3; retention of the existing RLS service, which
demonstrates how much the current service is valued by residents.

Further analysis of the feedback suggests that there are concerns about the
current service which could be addressed through the development of a
modified service offer. This would retain the benefits of the current service
and address the issues highlighted within the HQN report and previously
expressed by staff and managers.

New service overview:

e Retain the existing number of 21 FTE employees, (subject to two VR
requests). This is 7 more FTEs than was recommended in Option 1
and 16 more FTEs than was recommended in Option 2)

e Introduce 4 new specialist roles; 2 Activity Co-ordinators, 1 Lifeline Co-
ordinator and 1 Facilities Co-ordinator (who will based within Housing
Repairs). These additional roles will allow a more consist
[...]
 individual needs
Features Tailored service

ILCs small caseload (average 67 cases each)

Focus on maintaining personal contact with customers as
identified within the needs assessment

ILC available at published times at every ‘A’ scheme each week
Separation of roles; ILCs can focus on the customer and
providing support

Complex enforcement cases managed by Tenancy and Estates
team

Scheme activities managed by a specialist officer

Health and safety managed by a specialist officer (within
Housing Repairs)

2. Introduction

In November 2017, the Committee approved the independent review of
Retirement Living. Housing Quality Network (HQN) were commissioned to
undertake this work and produced a report with three options for the future
delivery of the Retirement Living Service:

Option 1 — an “Independent Living Service”: Enabling older people to retain their
independence and quality of life

Option 2 — an “Enhanced Housing Management Service: Managing specialist
housing for older people

Option 3 — “Retirement Living Service” (current service): Visiting people in
retirement housing

7
Page 7




Housing Committee 6 June 2018

The Committee agreed for residents to be consulted on the three options and
consultation was undertaken in April/May 2018. Consultation included a letter
sent to all 1,411 Retirement Living Service (RLS) addresses and an invitation to
attend one of 25 presentations being held across the Borough. The
presentations explained the options being consulted on in more detail and
provided attendees with an opportunity to ask questions, either through
discussion with the group or individually. Residents were asked to feedback
their views by completing a paper or web based survey (further information
about the feedback can be found in appendices 3 and 4).

262 people including residents and family/support workers attended the
presentations and 44% of surveys (626) surveys were returned.
The results of the consultation are below:

%
Option 1 - An “Independ
[...]
r all customer needs

Of the three, this Option 2 sorted out the things that we need most

| agree with all the options stated. No. 3

Best suited for my needs

This option suits my independent retirement needs

Reduced Charges Frequency | x5

The important things for me are 'independence’ and reduced charges

It has already been cut to three visits per week, without any reduction in the amount we
pay, we need this service

Miscellaneous Frequency | x 39

| selected this place to live because it’s very close to shops, doctors, transport and
family.

| love this flat and where it is situated

19
Page 20




T¢ abed

HOUSING & PROPERTY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

HOUSING DIVISION — INDEPENDENT LIVING SERVICES

PROPOSED STRUCTURE

INDEPENDENT LIVING MANAGER

Borough
COUNCIL

APPENDIX 5

INDEPENDENT LIVING
TEAM LEADER
[South]

INDEPENDENT LIVING
TEAM LEADER
[North]

LIFELINE CO-ORDINATOR

ACTIVITIES CO-
ORDINATOR

X 10

FACILITIES

CO-ORDINATOR *

INDEPENDENT LIVING
CO-ORDINATORS

INDEPENDENT LIVING

CO-ORDINATORS
X11

ACTIVITIES CO-
ORDINATOR

pairs Team

20

* This role will focus on managing the health and safety with-
in the ILS schemes and will report within the Housing Re-




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Housing Committee 6 June 2018

Report of the Chief Executive

TENURE POLICY

1. Purpose of report

To seek Committee approval for the new Tenure Policy.

2. Background

In January 2018, the Committee approved the introduction of different tenancy
types to be granted to new tenants by the Council, specifically the granting of
an introductory tenancy to new tenants followed by a fixed term tenancy
subject to satisfactory completion of the introductory period.

The Tenure Policy provides more detail about how the new tenancies will be
administered by the Council.

The policy provides a framework of how the Council will respond to and
manage certain circumstances that tenants or the Council may encounter
during the course of the new tenancies.

3
[...]
cess to and support in accessing the Council’s housing waiting list
and ensure that their applications receive the appropriate priority level.

6.0 Related Policies, Procedures and Guidelines

This policy should be read in conjunction with the:
e Tenancy Management Policy

Tenancy Agreement

Enforcement Policy

Anti-Social Behaviour Policy

Anti-Social Behaviour Procedure

Rent Arrears Policy

Rent Arrears Procedure

Introductory Tenancy Procedure

Fixed Term Tenancy Procedure

7.0 Review

This Policy should be reviewed every 3 years unless tenancy agreements require to
be changed, tenancy types change or because of significant changes in legislation.

Pager40



8.0 Document History and Approval

Tenure Policy

Date

Version

Committee Name

06/06/2018

1.0

Housing Committee




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Housing Committee 6 June 2018

Report of the Chief Executive

DISCHARGE OF LOCAL AUTHORITY HOMELESS DUTY THROUGH
THE USE OF PRIVATE SECTOR ACCOMMODATION POLICY

1. Purpose of report

To seek Committee approval for the reviewed Discharge of Local Authority
Homeless Duty Through the Use of Private Sector Accommodation Policy.

2. Background

This is a review of an existing policy approved by the Housing Committee.
The policy enables the Council to discharge its homeless duty to the private
sector. This in turn enables the Council to more effectively prevent
homelessness and house those people and families who are affected by
homelessness as quickly as possible.

The Homeless Reduction Act 2017 requires the Council to support an
applicant in accessing accommodation for a period of at least 6 months. To
access as much accommodation as possible, accounting for the demand for
and supply of certain types of accommodation in the Borough, the Council
accesses the private sector to enable the Council to do so. The Council uses
a Deposit Guarantee Scheme where appropriate to assist in helping
applicants in accessing properties in the private se
[...]
Homelessness Code of Guidance
e Homelessness (Suitability of Accommodation) (England) Order 2012

7.0 Review

This policy will be reviewed every two years. It is not expected that there will be
changes to regulation or legislation which will have an impact on the need to review
this policy sooner.

8.0 Document History and Approval

Date Version Committee Name

6/6/18 1 Housing Committee

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Housing Committee 6 June 2018

Report of the Chief Executive

GARAGE MANAGEMENT POLICY

1. Purpose of report

To seek Committee approval for the new Garage Management Policy.

2. Background

Along with the introduction of the Tenancy Management Policy at the previous
Housing Committee, this policy provides guidance on how the Council
manages garage tenancies. The policy seeks to clarify some ambiguities
surrounding how garages are managed, particularly around the usage that is
acceptable. The policy also clarifies the rights and responsibilities of garage
tenants, how garage allocations are managed and how tenancies will be
administered. An appendix to the new policy is a new draft tenancy
agreement that new garage tenants will be subject to.

3. Detail

The aims of the policy are to detail when and outline how the Council
manages garage tenants and garage tenancies in the following areas:

Outline how garages are allocated

Outline acceptable garage usage

How a garage tenancy is terminated

How garage rents are managed

The management of repairs and modernisations to garages
Issues of low demand

Outlining tenant responsibilities around insurance

The management of demolitions and development of garages

An Equalities Impact Assessment is included as appendix 1 to the report. The
Garage Management Policy is included as appendix 2 of the report. The new
draft garage tenancy agreement is included as appendix 3 of the report.

4. Financial implications

Garage rents increased by 4.1% (or 33p per week) to £8.40 per we
[...]
 Leave the garage empty and in a clean and tidy condition. It should be returned in the same
condition that it was let to you, allowing for fair wear and tear.

If you do not leave the garage empty and in a clean and tidy condition the Council may;
6.4 Remove and dispose of such items left in the garage as we se fit
6.5 Clean and tidy the garage and recover the costs of doing so from you

6.6 When your tenancy has ended you will remain responsible for and you must pay
immediately any unpaid rent or other debts that are associated with the garage under this
agreement.

7. Your Landlord - Service of Notices
Any Notices to be served on The Council should be addressed and sent to;

Broxtowe Borough Council
Housing Department
Council Offices

Foster Avenue

Beeston

Nottingham

NG9 1AB

Signed tenant Signed tenant
Date Date

Signed Council

Date

68
Page 76



Agenda Iltem 8

Housing Committee 6 June 2018

Report of the Chief Executive

RIGHT TO BUY POLICIES

1. Purpose of report

To seek Committee approval for two new policies: Right to Buy Policy and
Right of First Refusal and Discount Repayment Policy.

2. Background

In 2017/18 the Council sold 39 properties through the Right to Buy. All secure
tenants have a right to buy their properties, but some may be unable to
exercise this right as they may live in a property which is excluded.

3. Detail

The Right to Buy Policy sets out how Broxtowe Borough Council will meet its
responsibilities to administer the Right to Buy for those who qualify, by
processing applications fairly and accurately. The policy also identifies how
the Council will comply with current legislation.

The Right of First Refusal and Discount Repayment Policy outlines the
process when an owner wishes to sell a property that has been sold through
the right to buy within the last 10 years. An Equalities Impact Assessment is
included as appendix 1 and 2. The Right to Buy Policy is included in appendix
3 and the Right of First Refusal and Discount Repayme
[...]
l effect
on equality is slight. The Equality Duty requires public bodies to think about people’s
different needs and how these can be met.

76
Page 86



Housing Committee 6 June 2018

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EIA)

Directorate: Housing Lead officer Rachel Shaw
responsible for EIA

Name of the policy or function to be Right to Buy Policy

assessed:

Names of the officers undertaking the Rachel Shaw

assessment:

Is this a new or an existing policy or New policy for existing function

function?

1. What are the aims and objectives of the policy or function?
The aim of the policy is to set out how Broxtowe Borough Council will:
e Meet its responsibilities to administer the Right to Buy for those who qualify

e Process applications fairly and accurately
e Comply with current legislation

2. What outcomes do you want to achieve from the policy or function?

Ensure that applications are processed fairly in accordance with the legislation

3. Who is intended to benefit from the policy or function?

Current tenants of the Council who want to exercise their right to buy and purchase
the properties where they are currently a tenant

4. Who are the main stakeholders in relation to the policy or function?

Right to Buy applicant
Housing staff
Legal Services staff

e o @

What baseline quantitative data do you have about the policy or function
relating to the different equality strands?

As part of the application process applicants are asked to complete a monitoring
form. The Council also holds data as part of the applicants tenancy. The data has
identified an increase in the age of applicants applying for the Right to Buy, but due
to the low numbers of applications per year this cannot be seen as a trend.

6. What baseline qualitative data do you have about the policy or function
relating to the different equality strands?

No qualitative data is available

77
Page 87




Housing Committee 6 June 2018

7. What has stakeholder consultation, if carried out, revealed about th
[...]
njunction with the:

¢ Right to Buy Policy

¢ Right to Buy — Buy Back Procedure

¢ Right to Buy — Buy Back Investigation Form
7.0 Review

The policy will be reviewed every 3 years, or sooner if there is a change in legislation

8.0 Document History and Approval

Page 119



Right to Buy — Buy Back Policy

Date

Version

Committee Name

6/6/18

1

Housing Committee

Pageid0




Agenda Item 9

Housing Committee 6 June 2018

Report of the Chief Executive

ALLOCATIONS POLICY

1. Purpose of report

To seek Committee approval for a new Allocations Policy.

2. Background

On 17 January 2018 Housing Committee approved a draft Allocations Policy
and for consultation on the policy to begin. The consultation has now been
completed. The purpose of the Allocations Policy is to set out who can apply
for social housing, how priority is given to different applicants and how the
housing register is maintained.

3. Detail

The Housing Act 1985 Section 166A(13) requires authorities, before adopting
an allocation scheme, or altering a scheme to reflect a major change of policy,
to send a copy of the draft scheme, or proposed alteration, to every Private
Registered Provider with which they have nomination arrangements, and
ensure they have a reasonable opportunity to comment on the proposals.

In addition to our statutory requirements, consultation was also carried out
with staff and members of the Resident Involvement Group. An online
consultation was also available and was promoted through the Tenant and
Leaseholder Matters newsletter and via social media. An Equalities Impact
Assessment is included as appendix 1, a summary of the consultation
responses and how they have been addressed is provided in appendix 2 and
the Allocations Policy is attached at appendix 3.

The new policy will be implemented in November 2018, to provide sufficient
time to make changes and inform applicants.

3. Financial implications

All of the work that will need to be completed to ensure that applications m
[...]

HomeSearch. The CBL system is shared with Gedling Borough Council and
Rushcliffe Borough Council, the three Councils share a website and software
system, but they each have their own allocations policy.

Although homeless applicants will be allocated properties through the HomeSearch
system this policy does not set out the Council’s approach to Homelessness. This is
detailed in the South Nottinghamshire Homelessness Strategy, which is shared with
Gedling Borough Council and Rushcliffe Borough Council.

This policy does not cover allocations of social housing made by registered providers
outside of the HomeSearch system, mutual exchanges or temporary decants to
another property.

2.0 Purpose

The purpose of the policy is to set out who can apply for social housing, how priority
is given to different applicants and how the housing register is maintained.

This policy does not set out how applicants can apply to HomeSearch or bid for
properties. Full details can be found on the HomeSearch website - www.home-
search.org.uk/ or by contacting a member of the Lettings Team at Broxtowe Borough
Council.

3.0 Aims and Objectives

We aim to make the best use of the social housing stock in the Borough to meet the
needs of residents. The aims of the policy are:

e To ensure that all regulatory and legal requirements are met
e To set out the requirements for considering eligibility and qualification
e To ensure that applicants are given choice

e To set out the categories of applicants who will be given reasonable
preference

e To set out the categories of applicants who will be given additional preference
e To confirm when local lettings policies and direct lets may be used

e To set out a framework for reviews and appeals

Page 141


http://www.home-search.org.uk/
http://www.home-search.org.uk/

Allocations Policy
4.0 Regulatory Code and Legal Framework

The ‘Allocation of accommodation: guidance for local housing authorities in England’
is statutory guidance issued in 2012 to
[...]
h(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF RETIREMENT LIVING SERVICE
	04.1 Appendix 1 6.6.18
	04.2. Appendix 2
	04.3. Appendix 3
	04

	5 TENURE POLICY
	05.1. equalities impact assessment tenure policy
	05.2. Tenure Policy

	6 DISCHARGE OF LOCAL AUTHORITY HOMELESS DUTY THROUGH THE USE OF PRIVATE SECTOR ACCOMMODATION POLICY
	06.1. equalities impact assessment PSH policy
	06.2.Discharge of Duty Private Sector Policy

	7 GARAGE MANAGEMENT POLICY
	07.1. equalities impact assessment garage management policy
	07.2. garage management policy
	07.3. Garage Tenancy Agreement

	8 RIGHT TO BUY POLICIES
	08.1. Right of First Refusal and Discount Repayment Policy - EIA 060618
	08.2. Right to Buy Policy - EIA 060618
	08.3. Right to Buy Policy 060618
	08.4. Right of First Refusal and Discount Repayment Policy 060618

	9 ALLOCATIONS POLICY
	09.1. Allocations Policy -EIA 060618
	09.2. Allocations Policy Consultation Summary 060618
	09.3 Allocations Policy 060618

	10 OPEN HOUSING PROJECT UPDATE
	11 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN - HOUSING - OUTTURN REPORT
	12 WORK PROGRAMME
	14 CONTRACT FOR SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF TECHNOLOGY ENABLED CARE SERVICES



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6 JUNE 2018 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Kerry, Chair 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
J C Goold 
W J Longdon 
R I Jackson 
J K Marsters 
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
P J Owen 
J C Patrick 
M Radulovic MBE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors  
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2018 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

3. INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF RETIREMENT LIVING SERVICE  
 
The Committee considered the Independent Review of Retirement Living Services 
(RLS). Consultation was undertaken with residents during April/May 2018.  This 
included a letter and explanatory information sent to all 1,411 RLS addresses and an 
invitation to attend one of 25 presentations held across the Borough.  Tenants were 
asked to feedback their views by completing a paper or web based survey. 262 
residents attended the presentations and 626 (44%) surveys were returned. It was 
noted that residents preferred option 3, retaining of the current service. Further 
analysis of the feedback suggested that there were concerns about the current service 
which could be addressed through the development of a modified service offer.  This 
would retain the benefits of the current service and address the issues highlighted 
within the HQN report and previously expressed by staff and managers.   
 
A recorded vote was requested by Councillor E Kerry and seconded by Councillor R I 
Jackson. The voting was as follows: 
 
 
 



For    Against    Abstention 
 
S A Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
J C Goold 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
W J Longdon 
J K Marsters  
J W McGrath 
J M Owen 
P J Owen 
J C Patrick 
M Radulovic MBE 
 

RESOLVED that the proposal for the Independent Living Service as 
contained in appendix 2 of the report be approved.  
 
 

4. TENURE POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the new Tenure Policy. In January 2018, the Housing 
Committee approved the introduction of different tenancy types to be granted to new 
tenants by the Council.  Specifically, the granting of an introductory tenancy to new 
tenants followed by a fixed term tenancy subject to satisfactory completion of the 
introductory period.   

 
The Tenure Policy provides more detail about how the new tenancies will be 
administered by the Council.  The Policy provides a framework of how the Council will 
respond to and manage certain circumstances that tenants or the Council may 
encounter during the course of the new tenancies.  
 

RESOLVED that the Tenure Policy be approved. 
 
 

5. DISCHARGE OF LOCAL AUTHORITY HOMELESS DUTY THROUGH THE USE OF 
PRIVATE SECTOR ACCOMMODATION POLICY  
 
The Committee reviewed the Discharge of Local Authority Homeless Duty Through 
the Use of Private Sector Accommodation Policy. The policy enables the Council to 
discharge its homeless duty to the private sector.  This in turn enables the Council to 
more effectively prevent homelessness and house those people and families who are 
affected by homelessness as quickly as possible.   
 

RESOLVED that the updated Discharge of Local Authority Homeless Duty 
Through the Use of Private Sector Accommodation Policy be approved. 
 
 

6. GARAGE MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
The Committee reviewed the new Garage Management Policy. The Policy seeks to 
clarify some ambiguities surrounding how garages are managed, particularly around 
the usage that is acceptable.  The Policy also clarifies the rights and responsibilities of 



garage tenants, how garage allocations are managed and how tenancies would be 
administered. 
 

RESOLVED that the Garage Management Policy be approved. 
 
 

7. RIGHT TO BUY POLICIES  
 
The Committee considered the Right to Buy Policy and Right of First Refusal and 
Discount Repayment Policy. The Right to Buy Policy sets out how Broxtowe Borough 
Council would meet its responsibilities to administer the Right to Buy for those who 
qualify, by processing applications fairly and accurately. The Policy also identifies how 
the Council would comply with current legislation. 
 
The Right of First Refusal and Discount Repayment Policy outlines the process when 
an owner wishes to sell a property that has been sold through the right to buy within 
the last ten years. 
 

RESOLVED that the Right to Buy Policy and Right of First Refusal and 
Discount Repayment Policy be approved. 
 
 

8. ALLOCATIONS POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the Allocations Policy. The purpose of the Allocations 
Policy was to set out who can apply for social housing, how priority is given to different 
applicants and how the housing register is maintained. 
 
The Housing Act 1985 Section 166A(13) requires authorities, before adopting an 
allocation scheme, or altering a scheme to reflect a major change of policy, to send a 
copy of the draft scheme, or proposed alteration, to every Private Registered Provider 
with which they have nomination arrangements, and ensure that they have a 
reasonable opportunity to comment on the proposals. 

 
In addition to statutory requirements, consultation was also carried out with Council 
staff and members of the Resident Involvement Group. An online consultation was 
also available and was promoted through the Tenant and Leaseholder Matters 
newsletter and via social media. 
 

RESOLVED that the Allocations Policy be approved. 
 
 

9. OPEN HOUSING PROJECT UPDATE  
 
The Council were advised of the progress undertaken in regards to the Open Housing 
upgrade project. It was noted that the Council were working toward completing phase 
1 of the project. It was estimated that this would be completed by the end of the 
2018/19. Concern was raised that Capita was on the risk register. 
 
 
 
 



10. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN - HOUSING - 
OUTTURN REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report on the progress against outcome targets identified in 
the Housing Business Plan. It was noted that the average re-let time was decreasing. 
 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme.   
 
 RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

13. CONTRACT FOR SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF TECHNOLOGY ENABLED CARE 
SERVICES  
 

RESOLVED that a three year contract with the provision for two additional 
one-year extensions for the Supply and Delivery of Technology Enabled Care 
Services be awarded to Tunstall Healthcare (UK). 
 
 


